
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 12th February, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 

January 2024. 
 
To follow. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Schools Funding Formula and Early Years Funding Formula 2024/25  (Pages 5 - 
36) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval of the planned use of the different elements of 

the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2024/25 in terms of schools, high needs, early years 
and central blocks. To include specific approval of the schools funding formula and 
early years funding formula. 
 

6. Paediatric Speech, Language and Communication Therapy Support  (Pages 37 - 
48) 

 
 To consider a report on the commissioning of the paediatric speech, language and 

communication therapy services. 
 

7. Future Options for the School Catering Service  (Pages 49 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report on the options appraisal for school catering. 

 
8. Consultation on Changes to the School Transport Policies for Children and 

Young People  (Pages 69 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report on plans to transform school travel support. 

 
9. Sufficiency Strategy 2024-2027  (Pages 89 - 132) 
 
 To note the 2024-27 sufficiency strategy for children’s social care. 

 
10. Local Authority Costs and Timescales in Support of a School Converting to an 

Academy  (Pages 133 - 146) 
 
 To note communication that was shared with schools in Cheshire East regarding the 

timescales and costs for the Council’s involvement in the academy conversion of a 
school. 
 

11. Academisation Forward Plan  (Pages 147 - 152) 
 
 To receive an update on the forward plan for academisation. 

 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


12. Work Programme  (Pages 153 - 154) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-
Wake, C Bulman (Chair), D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, 
G Smith and L Smith 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Children and Families Committee 

12 February 2024 

 Schools F
[...]
 block and central 
schools services block budgets which comply with DFE guidance on 
use of these funds and requests approval for those allocations.  
Information on these funds will be shared with Schools Forum for 
transparency and discussion.   

9 The report requests approval to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Children’s Services to use the funds in accordance with the 
relevant guidance and proposed funding formula methods. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 

Schools Block 

The Children and Families committee is recommended to approve the following 

for the adoption of the Schools Funding Formula 2024/25:  

1. The use of a local funding formula that uses the Department for Education 
(DfE) national funding formula factors, uplifted for the Cheshire East area 

Page 6



  
  

 

 

cost adjustment, and with any additional funding being allocated via the basic 
entitlement factor. The formula factors are set out at Appendix 2. 

 

2. The use of +0% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage. 

3. Setting a local Growth Fund at a value of £1.000m. 

4. Block transfer of 0.5% (£1.428m) from the schools block to the high needs 
block. This is dependent on approval of the disapplication by the DfE. 

5. In the event that the disapplication for the block transfer is not approved by 
the DfE that the following formula be used: 

i) The use of 0% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage. 
ii) Setting a local Growth Fund at a value of £1.493m. 
iii) No block transfer between the schools block and high needs block 

6. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
to use the schools block grant and the mainstream schools additional grant in 
accordance with relevant guidance. 

7. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
to make disapplications to the DfE should it be required in the future. 

Early Years Block 

The Children and Families committee is recommended to approve the following 
for the adoption of the Early Years Funding Formula for 2024/25: 

8. The continued use of the current funding formula that passes 95% of the 
funding allocation to providers of the early education entitlements and 
increase the hourly rates by the same percentage increase as the increased 
funding from the DfE. 

9. Pay all providers of the early education entitlements for 2 year olds and under 
universal base rates based on 95% of the DfE allocated rate. 

10. The new funding rates. The rates for 2023/24 and the proposed rates for 
2024/25 are set out at Appendix 4. 

11. Remove English as an additional language (EAL) as a specific element of the 
formula and revert to funding EAL via the universal base rate. 

12. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
to use the early years grant in accordance with relevant guidance. 

13. That the committee delegates authority to the Director of Education, Strong 
Start and Integration to enter into revised contracts with providers in 
accordance with the DfE funding increase. 

High Needs Block 

Page 7



  
  

 

 

14. That the committee approves the provisional budget allocations of the high 
needs block and additional high needs funding as set out in Appendix 5. 

15. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
to use the high needs block and additional high needs funding in accordance 
with relevant guidance. 

Central Schools Services Block 

16. That the committee approves the provisional budget allocations and use of 
the central schools services block as per Appendix 6. 

17. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
to use the Central Schools Services grant in accordance with relevant 
guidance. 

 

Background 

General 

10 The council receives the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding as a 
ring-fenced grant to pay for education, early years provision, high needs 
provision and certain prescribed s
[...]
 
 390 

Schools forum 

approval given  

Servicing of 

Schools Forum 
 21 Schools forum 

approval given 

Contribution to 

responsibilities 

that local 

authorities hold for 

all schools. 

 1,106 

Former ESG 

element.  

Schools forum 

approval given.  

Page 35



OFFICIAL 

 

Service 

Historic 

Commitments 

2024/25 £’000 

On-going 

Responsibilities 

2024/25 £’000 

Approval 

Required 

Eg Finance, Audit, 

Statutory Heads of 

Service posts etc 

Contribution to 

combined budgets 

for ICT systems 

and analysis – eg 

data capture and 

analysis software 

and analysis time. 

233  

Schools forum 

approval given. 

 

Prudential 

borrowing costs 
369  

Schools forum 

approval given 

Increase in  

on-going 

responsibilities 

because of pupil 

numbers 

 70  

20% reduction 

applied to historic 

commitments 

-121   

Total 2024/25 481 1,922 2,403 

Total 2023/24 602 1,852 2,454 

Net Change -121 70 -51 

 

Page 36



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Children and Families Committee 

DATE:   12 February 2024  

Paediatric Speech, Language and Communication Therapy Service  

 

Report of: Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 

Report Reference No: CF/20/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report outlines the council and integrated care board’s (ICB) approach 
and the current service pressures for paediatric speech, language, and 
communication therapy (SLCN) services, and the initial stages taken to review 
the service. 

2 The report provides details on the planned recommission activity and co-
production with the public and stakeholders to shape the future service offer.   

3 This service falls under the ‘fair’ priority of the council’s Corporate Plan 2021-
2025, and specifically to reduce inequalities, promote fairness and opportunity 
for all and support our most vulnerable residents. 

Executive Summary 

4 The council and the ICB have a statutory duty to ensure children and young 
people between the ages of 0 to 25 years, have the appropriate services to 
meet their education, health and care plan (EHCP) needs.  This includes 
therapies such as speech, language, and communication support.  

5 This paper outlines the journey so far, the service pressures and emerging 
new demands arising from the planned expansion of local authority 
maintained special school provision, to ensure the authority can meet the 
needs of children and young people with special educational needs (SEND) in 
a financially sustainable way.  It aims to provide the detail on the planned 
recommissioning activity that will ensure that children, young people and their 
families/carers are at the heart of the service redesign.  

6 The council and ICB has initiated a review of the SCLN services and in the 
initial stages recognised a need to ensure there is a suitable pathway for 
children requiring support, and how the partners intend to address this need. 

OPEN 
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Children and Families Committee are asked to:  

1. Approve a co-produced service redesign following from a service review, and 
engagement process for paediatric speech, language and communication.    
 

2. Approve the review of a jointly commissioned service (Section 256/75 Agreement) 

between the council and the Integrated Care Board for the provision of for paediatric 

speech, language and communication, as the first stage in a wider programme of 

jointly coordinated activity to meet the eligible needs of children with SEND, including 

broader paediatric therapeutic support.   

Background 

7 The council and ICB have a statutory duty to provide SLCN services for a 
child where this is required in the Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) in 
Section F or Section G for health, this duty is set out within the Children’s and 
Families Act 2014 Part 3 and the Special Educational Needs and Disability 
Code of Practice: 0 to 25 years (
[...]
ren’s  
Services 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report sets out the findings in relation to the options, risks and issues for 
the future delivery of the catering service to remove the current subsidy from 
the council. It seeks a decision from members on the future delivery of this 
service.  

Executive Summary 

2 Schools are responsible for the provision of school food and must provide a 
school lunch for pupils where a meal is requested and either the pupil is 
eligible for free school lunches, or it would not be unreasonable for lunches to 
be provided. Cheshire East schools currently have a number of different 
arrangements for the provision of their school meals, including some that buy 
back from Cheshire East’s Catering Service or use another third party 
provider and some who provide school lunches themselves. 

3 Cheshire East’s Catering Service (operating under the name of Fresh) 
currently provides a traded service to 87 schools (82 primary schools, 4 
special schools and 1 pupil referral unit) to deliver lunches/snacks.  

4 In recent years this service has been operating with a subsidy from the 
council. However, as a non-statutory function, and given the financial position 
of the council, the catering service needs to be self-financing or cost-neutral to 
the council.  

5 There has been increasing pressure on the catering budget due to food and 
transport inflation and pay rises that have impacted on running costs. 
Although in previous years, the school catering service operated at a profit, 
which benefited the council, in more recent years there has been a shortfall 
between income and expenditure. In 2023-24, the school catering service 
budget includes £515,580 of council base budget.  Forecasts as at quarter 3, 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

suggest that there is an estimated pressure on the budget of approximately 
£422,955, so an overall projected subsidy of approximately £938.5k. 

6 The cost of a school mea
[...]
ools, is to cease trading at 
the earliest opportunity. 

Recommendations 

The children and families committee is recommended to: 

a. Consider the assessment of options at Appendix 1 and approve the preferred option 
to cease Cheshire East’s Catering Service. 

b. Approve the proposal to enter into discussions with those schools who buy into the 
service to cease the provision by the end of December 2024, if possible; 

c. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to make all 
necessary arrangements for the council to cease trading the catering service to 
schools and any further price increases required to limit the financial pressure to the 
council;   

d. Note that it will receive a progress update report in September 2024. 

Page 50



  
  

 

 

Background  

10 The responsibility for the provision of school meals currently sits with 
individual schools. A school lunch must be provided for pupils where a meal is 
requested and either the pupil is eligible for free school lunches, or it would 
not be unreasonable for lunches to be provided. Governing bodies are able to 
decide the form that school lunches take, but must ensure that the lunches 
and other food and drink provided meets the school food standards. Cheshire 
East schools currently have a number of different arrangements for the 
provision of their school meals, including some that buy back from Cheshire 
East’s Catering Service or use another third party provider and some that 
provide school lunches themselves.  

11 Cheshire East’s catering service currently provides over two million meals 
each year and supports 87 schools (82 primary, 4 special schools and 1 pupil 
referral unit) through a traded service to deliver nutritious and healthy daily 
meals to young people. Historically, each school has paid a different amount 
for its school meal service, dependent on demand, i.e., those who have the 
most children taking a school meal have paid a lower price.  

12 As a 
[...]
– Do nothing  

- This option is not feasible as it would require Cheshire East to continue to subsidise, 
which our legal department have commented on as being in breach of the Subsidy 
Control Act (2022).  

- This option would also result in continued financial pressures. 
 

 

Option E – ASDV/Teckal  

- Many of our schools are academies which would impact the 80/20 ASDV business 
differential.  

- This option would require significant investment into service transformation, to supply 
the service with the commercial expertise and  

- Continued Cheshire East terms and conditions will create a difficult environment to 
compete with the private sector on price. As 64% of the total budget expenditure of 
the catering service budget is on workforce – having higher workforce on-costs will 
impact the competitiveness of the business.  

 

 

Page 68



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Children and Families Committee 

 12 February 2024 

Consultation on changes to the school transport policies for children 

and young people 

 

Report of: Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children and 
Families 

Report Reference No: CF/47/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards. 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides a brief overview of progress to date against the plans to 
transform travel support for children and young people. It also provides a 
review of existing areas of discretionary transport and seeks approval from the 
committee on proposed changes to the school transport policies.  

Executive Summary 

2. Significant progress has been made in relation to the transformation of travel 
support for children and young people since March 2023. 

3. Following approval at the children and families committee in September 2023, a 
consultation exercise proposing amendments to the school transport policies 
was undertaken between 15 November 2023 and 22 December 2023. The 
purpose of the consultation was to understand how parents/carers may be 
affected by the policy changes and seek views on how the service could make 
improvements. Following analysis of the results, this paper sets out a number 
of recommendations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The children and families committee is recommended to:  

1. Scrutinise the progress to date in relation to the transformation of travel support for 
children and young people.  

2. Consider and approve the proposed changes to the school transport policies and 
procedures set out below at paragraphs 9 to 32, including: 

OPEN 

 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

a) the move to a consistent online approach to the application and review of school 
transport eligibility for all children and young people; 

b) the policy changes for post-16 students to make the offer of a personal travel 
budget (PTB) the default method of travel support;  

c) changes to the spare seats, charging and collecting payments for school transport, 
including  the increase in charges for both post-16 parental contribution (where PTB 
cannot be offered) and spare seat provision to £900 per annum from September 
2024 to be collected mainly by direct debit. 

d) amendments to the policy to reflect updated statutory guidance from the 
Department for Education. 

 

 

Background 

4. In November 2022, the children and families committee considered a report 
setting out the findings and recommendations from an independent review of 
travel support for children and young people. The committee agreed a number 
of recommendations to progress the transformation of travel support over the 
next three years.   

5. A subsequent report, presented in March 2023, provided more detail and the 
children and families committee resolved to:  

a) Note the progress to date on implementation of the transformation 
programme, including the imminent appointment of specialist professional 
capacity, funded from the school transport budget.  

b) Consider and approve the proposed arrangements in relation to the post-16 
home-to-
[...]
n, emerging 
demands, and to stabilise family environments. At its core, the strategy 
encourages collaborative efforts in children's services to overcome 
traditional boundaries and achieve excellent outcomes for the children 
in our care. 

The strategy provides background on some of the approaches being taken to 

implement demand management strategy and deliver against the medium-

term financial strategy.Executive Summary 

2 Our sufficiency strategy is based on the government’s 2023 ‘Stable 
Homes Built on Love’ strategy. We believe by implementing the six 
pillars of reform that this will lead to greater sufficiency within Cheshire 
East, and have therefore chosen to use these pillars as the structure for 
this strategy. 

3 Cheshire East had a total of 533 Children in Care on 31st December 
2023. This is the lowest number since August 2022, when we had a 
total of 529 children in care, and has fallen from a peak of 586 in May 
2023. 

OPEN 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/642460653d885d000fdade73/Children_s_social_care_stable_homes_consultation_February_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/642460653d885d000fdade73/Children_s_social_care_stable_homes_consultation_February_2023.pdf


  
  

 

 

4 The Strategy intentionally addresses our strengths and our areas for 
development with governance being established through a quarterly 
Sufficiency Board to continuously update and review this document.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Childrens and Families Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider and note the 2024-2027 Sufficiency Strategy in the context of the 
medium term financial strategy and the cared for children and care leavers 
strategy 2023. 
 

Background  

5 The Sufficiency Statement is a statutory document that all Local 
Authorities have a duty to update and publish on a yearly basis, in 
accordance with Section 22G of the Children Act 1989. 

6 The Sufficiency Duty places a responsibility on
[...]
 strategy which set out the actions to be undertaken in 2024 to meet areas where we are 
currently under resourced or lack enough suitable options, as well as actions to develop new provisions to meet new and 
emerging needs. 
 

Date and responsible 
officer for the review 
of the EIA 

Delivery against the actions in the Strategy for individual officers within Cheshire East will be overseen by the Executive 
Director of Children and Families and Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help, supported by the Head of Integrated 
Commissioning, Children, Families and Adults with Complex Needs. 

6. Sign Off 
When you have completed your EIA, it should be sent to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Mailbox for review. If your EIA is 

approved, it must then be signed off by a senior manager within your Department (Head of Service or above).  

Once the EIA has been signed off, please forward a copy to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Officer to be published on the 

website. For Transparency, we are committed to publishing all Equality Impact Assessments relating to public engagement. 

Name:  Martyn Baggaley; Head of Integrated Commissioning, Children, Families & Complex Needs 

Signature  

 
Date  04.01.2024 

 

7. Help and Support 
For support and advice please contact EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

P
age 131

mailto:equalityandinclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Children and Families Committee 

 12 February 2024 

 Local Authority Costs and Timescales 

in support of a School converting to an 

Academy 

 

Report of: Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 

Report Reference No: CF/50/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report is a briefing to the Children and Families Committee of a 
communication that was shared with Cheshire East schools on 22 
January 2024 in re

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 12th February, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, E Gilman, 
R Kain, B Posnett, J Saunders, G Smith, L Smith and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Claire Williamson, Director of Education, Strong Start and Integration 
Samantha Derbyshire, Head of Children’s Provision 
Gill Betton, Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships 
Richard Dawson, Edge Consultant 
Martyn Baggley, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Joe Carter, Project Manager 
Jennie Summers, Legal Team Manager 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Cllr K Edwards 
Cllr G Marshall 

 
71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hayes. Cllr Clowes 
attended as a substitute.  
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to item 7 (Future Options for the School Catering Service), Cllr 
Bailey declared that she was a local food producer. 
 

73 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 



74 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

75 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA AND EARLY YEARS FUNDING 
FORMULA 2024/25  
 
The committee received the report on the Schools Funding Formula and 
Early Years Funding Formula for 2024/25. 
 
There was a concern that there had been a low turnout at the meeting of 
the Schools Forum, during which the recommendations to committee had 
been voted on. Some members felt that this was therefore not 
representative of all views and difficult to ensure the decision made was 
fair to all schools. Officers gave assurances that there had been no 
administrative issues behind the low turnout. Non-attendance was now 
being monitored and membership would be reviewed as needed going 
forward. 
 
It was noted that there was an error in the table on page 22 of the agenda 
pack and that the percentage change shown should be 5%, rather than 
0.5%. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Schools Block (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families committee approve the following for the 
adoption of the Schools Funding Formula 2024/25: 
 

1. The use of a local funding formula that uses the Department for 

Education (DfE) national funding formula factors, uplifted for the 

Cheshire East area cost adjustment, and with any additional 

funding being allocated via the basic entitlement factor. The formula 

factors are set out at Appendix 2 

 

2. The use of +0% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage 

 
3. Setting a local Growth Fund at a value of £1.000m 

 
4.  Block transfer of 0.5% (£1.428m) from the schools block to the high 

needs block. This is dependent on approval of the disapplication by 

the DfE 

 
5. In the event that the disapplication for the block transfer is not 

approved by the DfE that the following formula be used: i) The use 

of 0% as the minimum funding guarantee percentage. ii) Setting a 

local Growth Fund at a value of £1.493m. iii)No block transfer 

between the schools block and high needs block  



 
6. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 

Services to use the schools block grant and the mainstream 

schools additional grant in accordance with relevant guidance 

 
7. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 

Services to make disapplications to the DfE should it be required in 

the future 

 
Early Years Block (by majority): 
 

8. The continued use of the current funding formula that passes 95% 
of the funding allocation to providers of the early education 
entitlements and increase the hourly rates by the same percentage 
increase as the increased funding from the DfE 

 
9. Pay all providers of the early education entitlements for 2 year olds 

and under universal base rates based on 95% of the DfE allocated 
rate 
 

10.  The new funding rates. The rates for 2023/24 and the proposed 
rates for 2024/25 are set out at Appendix 4 
 

11.  Remove English as an additional language (EAL) as a specific 
element of the formula and revert to funding EAL via the universal 
base rate 
 

12.  Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services to use the early years grant in accordance with relevant 
guidance 
 

13. That the committee delegates authority to the Director of Education, 
Strong Start and Integration to enter into revised contracts with 
providers in accordance with the DfE funding increase 

 
High Needs Block (by majority) 
 

14. That the committee approves the provisional budget allocations of 
the high needs block and additional high needs funding as set out in 
Appendix 5 

 
15.  Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 

Services to use the high needs block and additional high needs 
funding in accordance with relevant guidance 

 
Central Schools Services Block (by majority): 
 

16. That the committee approves the provisional budget allocations and 
use of the central schools services block as per Appendix 6 



 
17. Provides delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 

Services to use the Central Schools Services grant in accordance 
with relevant guidance 

 
76 PAEDIATRIC SPEECH, LANGUAGE AND COMMUNICATION 

THERAPY SUPPORT  
 
The committee received the report which outlined the Council and 
Integrated Care Board’s approach and the current service pressures for 
paediatric speech, language, and communication therapy (SLCN) 
services, and the initial stages taken to review the service. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Approve a co-produced service redesign following from a service 
review, and engagement process for paediatric speech, language 
and communication 
 

2. Approve the review of a jointly commissioned service (Section 
256/75 Agreement) between the council and the Integrated Care 
Board for the provision of for paediatric speech, language and 
communication, as the first stage in a wider programme of jointly 
coordinated activity to meet the eligible needs of children with 
SEND, including broader paediatric therapeutic support 

 
77 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR THE SCHOOL CATERING SERVICE  

 
The committee received the report which set out the findings in relation to 
the options, risks and issues for the future delivery of the catering service 
to remove the current subsidy from the Council. The report sought a 
decision from members on the future delivery of this service. 
 
Some members were concerned that they did not have enough 
information at this stage to support the recommended option, as set out in 
the report, to cease Cheshire East’s catering service and that they would 
need to hear the views of the schools before making a decision. Officers 
gave assurances that there had been ongoing discussions with schools 
since July 2023 and extensive work had been undertaken before 
presenting the recommendations to committee. A view was expressed that 
a decision could not be made based on the current information available to 
members and that there should be further consultation with schools and 
partners, with this being fed back to committee at the earliest opportunity. 
 
An amendment was moved and seconded which sought to vote only on 
recommendation b) as set out in the report (to approve the proposal to 
enter into discussions with those schools who buy into the service to 



cease the provision by the end of December 2024, if possible) and remove 
recommendations a), c), and d). This was carried by majority. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee approve the proposal to enter 
into discussions with those schools who buy into the service to cease the 
provision by the end of December 2024, if possible. 
 

78 CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE SCHOOL TRANSPORT 
POLICIES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an overview of 
progress to date against the plans to transform travel support for children 
and young people. It also provided a review of existing areas of 
discretionary transport and sought approval from the committee on 
proposed changes to the school transport policies. 
 
A query was raised as to when there would be a timetable or update on 
available walking routes. Officers advised that there had been a significant 
amount of work undertaken and that a report was scheduled to come to 
committee in April. 
 
A suggestion was raised for consultation and discussion to take place with 
town and parish councils. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Scrutinise the progress to date in relation to the transformation of 
travel support for children and young people 
 

2. Consider and approve the proposed changes to the school 
transport policies and procedures set out below at paragraphs 9 to 
32, including: 

 
a) the move to a consistent online approach to the application and 

review of school transport eligibility for all children and young 
people 
 

b) the policy changes for post-16 students to make the offer of a 
personal travel budget (PTB) the default method of travel 
support 

 
c) changes to the spare seats, charging and collecting payments 

for school transport, including the increase in charges for both 
post-16 parental contribution (where PTB cannot be offered) and 
spare seat provision to £900 per annum from September 2024 
to be collected mainly by direct debit 



 
d) amendments to the policy to reflect updated statutory guidance 

from the Department for Education 
 

79 SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2024-2027  
 
The committee received the report which set out the Sufficiency Strategy 
for children’s social care.  
 
The strategy provided background on some of the approaches being taken 
to implement demand management strategy and deliver against the 
medium-term financial strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the 2024-2027 Sufficiency 
Strategy in the context of the medium term financial strategy and the cared 
for children and care leavers strategy 2023. 
 

80 LOCAL AUTHORITY COSTS AND TIMESCALES IN SUPPORT OF A 
SCHOOL CONVERTING TO AN ACADEMY  
 
The committee received the report which provided a briefing of a 
communication that was shared with Cheshire East schools on 22 January 
2024 regarding the timescales and costs in relation to Cheshire East 
Council’s involvement in the academy conversion of a school. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Children and Families Committee note the information shared with 
schools (Appendix 1). 
 

81 ACADEMISATION FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which informed of planned schools 
across the borough which were seeking to move to academy status and 
join a multi academy trust. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the forward plan in 
Appendix 1. 
 

82 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme. 
 
It was noted that there was a change of date for the April meeting which 
would now be held on 29 April. 
 



There was a request for an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant to 
become a standing item. Officers confirmed that a short update would be 
provided at each meeting going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 16.57 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 
 


